STATE OF ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER 100 W. RANDOLPH ST, SUITE 11-500 CHICAGO, IL. 60601

PETER ARENDOVICH,	STATE OF U.
Complainant,	STATE OF ILLINOIS Ontrol Board
v.	PCB 29009-102
ILLINOIS STATE TOLL HIGHWAY AUTHORITY,)))
Respondent.	;

NOTICE OF MOTION

To: Robert T. Lane AAG
Illinois State Toll Highway Authority
2700 Ogden Ave.
Downers Grove, IL.60515

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on October 29, 2009 a motion for *Extension of Time*, was filed with the Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, James R. Thompson Center, 100 W. Randolph Street, Suite 11-500, Chicago, IL 60601, a copy of which is attached hereto and hereby served upon you.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Peter Arendovich, deposes and states that a copy of the foregoing was served upon the above named by first class mail on the 29th day of October, 2009.

Peter Arendovich 1388 Gordon Lane Lemont, IL.60439 630-257-8753

STATE OF ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER 100 W. RANDOLPH ST, SUITE 11-500 CHICAGO, IL. 60601



PETER ARENDOVICH,)
Complainant,)
v.	PCB 29009-102
ILLINOIS STATE TOLL HIGHWAY AUTHORITY,)))
Respondent.)

MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

NOW COMES the Complainant, Peter Arendovich, and moves this Board for an order granting an extension of time to respond to the Respondent's *Motion To Strike And Dismiss*. In support of this Motion the Complainant states as follows:

- 1. On October 19, 2009, the Responent filed a Motion To Strike And Dismiss, the First Amended Complaint of the Complainant.
- 2. The Motion raises considerable legal and factual allegations that will require extensive research to provide this Board with an informed answer.
- 3. The Complainant is a non-attorney who must confer with counsel and other authorities to provide this Board with an informed and reliable answer to the Respondent's allegations.

WHEREFORE, the Complainant, Peter Arendovich respectfully requests an extension of time of 30 days, up to and including December 2, 2009, to file an answer to the Respondent's *Motion To Strike And Dismiss*.

Respectfully submitted

Peter Arendovich 1388 Gordon Lane Lemont, IL.60439 630-257-8753